
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 

  

 
 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/4722  
 
31 October 2024 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 8 November 2024 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 
 

PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting held on 27 September 2024  (Pages 5 - 8)   
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interest     
  

 
 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

6.   Chair's Briefing     
  

 
 

7.   Chief Executive Report (PM)  (Pages 9 - 12)   
  

 
 

FOR DECISION  
 

8.   Authority Progress Report - Mid-Year (Decile 3) 24-25  (Pages 13 - 18)   
 Appendix 1 

 
 

9.   Local Development Scheme Update  (Pages 19 - 42)   
 Appendix 1 

 
 

10.   Sheffield City Council Statement of Common Ground (BJT)  (Pages 43 - 46)   
  

 
 

11.   Boardroom Apprentice Programme  (Pages 47 - 50)   
  

 
 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

12.   Report from the Chair of Programmes & Resources Committee - Verbal 
Update    

 

  
 

 

13.   Report from the Chair of Planning Committee - Verbal Update     
  

 
 

14.   Reports from Outside Bodies - None Submitted     
  

 
 
 

 

 



 

Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides n
[...]
ine on 0871 200 2233 or on the Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or 
during meeting breaks.  However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, 
approximately 15 minutes walk away. 

 
 
To: Members of National Park Authority:  
 

Chair: K Smith  
Deputy Chair: J W Berresford  

 
M Beer Ms R Bennett 
P Brady M Buckler 
M Chaplin Prof J Dugdale 
C Farrell C Greaves 
A Gregory L Grooby 
B Hanley A Hart 
L Hartshorne Mrs G Heath 
I  Huddlestone D Murphy 
A Nash C O'Leary 
K Potter V Priestley 
K Richardson K Rustidge 
Dr R Swetnam S Thompson 
J Wharmby Y Witter 
B Woods  
 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 27 September 2024 at 12.00 pm 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

K Smith  
 

Present: 
 

J W Berresford, M Beer, Ms R Bennett, P Brady, M Buckler, M Chaplin, 
Prof J Dugdale, C Farrell, C Greaves, A Gregory, L Grooby, B Hanley, 
Mrs G Heath, I  Huddlestone, D Murphy, A Nash, C O'Leary, K Potter, 
V Priestley, K Richardson, K Rustidge, Dr R Swetnam, S Thompson and 
Y Witter 
 

  
Apologies for absence:  
 

A Hart, L Hartshorne, J Wharmby and B Woods. 
 

 
78/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2024  

 
There was an amendment to the title of Minute number 73/24 to correct the spelling of 
Independant Persons to Independent Persons.  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the National Park Authority held on 26 July 2024 with 
the above amendment were approved as a correct record. 
 

79/24 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

80/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no members of the public present to make representations to the 
Committee. 
 

81/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Members Declarations of Interest. 
 

82/24 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Chair of the Authority provided the following verbal update to Members:- 
 

 Along with the Deputy Chair attended weekly briefings with the Chief Executive 

 Attended two Planning Committee Meetings and 2 sets of Site Visits 

 Attended one Programme and Resources Committee meeting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 27 September 2024  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 Along with the Chief Executive met with Jon Pearce MP High Peak 

 Chairs and Vice-Chairs meeting with the Chief Executive on current issues 

 Met with the Executive Director of National Parks England 

 Attended the Local Plan Steering Group in August 

 Visited the Chatsworth County Fair and met with Lord Burlington and the new 
Mayor of the East Midlands Combined Authority 

 Met with representatives from Derbyshire County Council to discuss the content 
and delivery of the National Park Management Plan 

 Attended part of the Wider Management Team meeting at Over Haddon 

 Attended the Planning Training for Members 

 Along with the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chair and other members of staff 
attended the National Park Annual Conference held in Newcastle-Upon-Tyne. 

 
 

83/24 CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT (PM)  
 
There were no further updates to the report, however the Chief Executive did explain 
why the report mentioned the National Park UK Communications unit, how the PDNPA 
was heavily involved and the focus of the communications unit. 
 
Since the paper had been written the Landscapes Working Group had been formed and 
will be taking forward the ideas for a bid to be submitted to the new National Lottery 
Heritage Fund ‘Landscape Connections’ programme.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

84/24 LANDSCAPE AI - PRESENTATION  
 
The Strategy and Performance Manager gave a presentation on the subject of 
Landscape AI and the project undertaken by the Senior Data and Research Analyst. The 
justification for the project and the methodology were presented to the team along with 
the next steps.   
 
The Team were thanked for the presentation and the fascinating work in this area. It was 
noted that the main barrier to further development is funding and that with further funding 
it would be possible to develop this for other protected landscapes.  Members enquired 
as to the intellectual property rights of the work and whether there were any income 
generating opportunities available.  The Authority Solicitor confirmed that she would 
review this and confirm the Authority’s position. It was noted that in the future it may be 
possible to add in parameters linking to climate change and the team are working closely 
with universities who have access to more funding. The Chair mentioned that the 
Sheffield Centre Archaeological Society, along with the University of Sheffield and the 
Yorkshire Archaeological Society are planning an  Aerial Photography Conference next 
year and if there was an opportunity here to showcase the project.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 27 September 2024  
 

Page 3 

 

 

85/24 ANNUAL COMPLAINT PERFORMANCE & SERVICE IMPROVEMENT REPORT  
 
The Authority Solicitor introduced the report, confirming that a positive report had been 
received from the Ombudsman, that there had been no maladministration, nor any 
issues which had needed to be reported to the Information Commissioner.  
 
There were no comments or questions from Members.   
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the complaint, information request and data handling statistics detailed 
within the reports and appendices be noted.   
  
 

86/24 REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF PROGRAMMES & RESOURCES - VERBAL 
UPDATE  
 
The Vice-Chair of the Programmes and Resources Committee gave a verbal update on 
the work of the committee from the last meeting where the following topics were 
discussed:- 
 

 A  couple of themes were covered at the last meeting the first being the Climate 
Change Aims incorporating the Race to Zero to get to Net Zero by 2040 instead 
of 2050 and how to measure the indirect emissions and the adaption needed to 
manage climate change. 

 The Carbon Management plan annual update was given 

 Occupational Safety and Health and the under-reporting of incidents was 
discussed at the last meeting   

 Also looked at Insurance Renewal 

 Knowle House Farm tenancy has now been let with a focus on environmental 
management and education and hopefully a visit there for members next 
summer.  

  
 

87/24 REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF PLANNING - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Chair of the Planning Committee had circulated a paper to Members prior to the 
meeting detailing the recent work of the Planning Committee. 
 
There were no questions from Members.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

88/24 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDE BODIES - NONE SUBMITTED  
 
No reports had been submitted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.55 pm 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
8 November 2024 
 

 

7.   CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT (PM) 
 

1. Purpose  
To up-date Members of key items since the previous Authority meeting and to give an 
update on corporate risks.  
 
2. Context 

 
For this CEO report I am going to focus on giving an update on national issues.  
 
As part of National Parks England (NPE) we have access to senior Defra officials and 
through NPE we have ongoing dialogue with government. From our discussions the 
messaging we are getting is that government is looking for National Parks to be greener, 
wilder and more accessible. We know that government is focused on accessibility but this 
means
[...]
ormance is consistent over the remainder of the year, the Authority will achieve 
its targets for Year 2.  

 The target set for Objective F (Governance) is marked as ‘no action at this stage’ 
(grey). There is no internal or external audit on governance in 24/25, so the target will 
not be reported on this year. 

 
3.2 Key Action Progress:  

 There are 28 key actions to be progressed during 24-25. At mid year 25 of these are 
on schedule where quality meets expectations (green). 

 3 actions are experiencing a delay in schedule and / or have a lack or incorrect mix of 
resource allocated (amber):  

 Delivery of net income targets is tracking slightly below budget. 

 The external funding bids programme is delayed after two unsuccessful attempts 
to recruit to the Grant Development and Bid Writing Officer.  

 Warslow Moors Whole Estate Plan will now be prepared in 2025.   

 No actions at this reporting point are experiencing significant delay (red). 
 

3.3 Corporate Risk Register status (Appendix 1): 

 The overview at mid year is that two risks have increased in significance from amber 
to red, seven risks have reduced and will be monitored at service level, therefore 
have been removed from the corporate risk register and one risk has been removed 
completed.  

 Two risks escalated to high risk: 

 Obj D: DEFRA grant agreement and funding (Ref: 24/25 C) 
Uncertainty around the new government ‘direction of travel’ and expected 
changes to funding for departments. If a flat cash settlement or decrease in core 
grant is announced, it could have a significant impact on the Authority. 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8.����

https://reports.peakdistrict.gov.uk/approgress/


National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
8 November 2024 

 

2 
 

 Aim 3: Negative impact of users in the National Park (Ref: 24/25M) 
This risk escalation, previously labeled ‘people management’, now reflects the 
increasing scrutiny around ‘user management /pressure’ and the Authority’s 
focus to collect evidence which will attempt to evaluate the impact of users on the 
landscape and special qualities.  

 Seven risks moved off corporate risk register: 

 Obj A: DLUHC Revision of planning performance standards (Ref: 24/25A) 
Current performance is on track and the planning service expects to be able to 
meet any future changes in performance standards.   

 Obj G: Core IT systems maintenance and development (Ref: 23/24K) 
Mitigation is working in other key areas and sufficient cover in database and 
business systems is now in place.  

 Aim 2: Expansion of permitted development rights (Ref: 24/25Q) 
Development of this nature are not currently significant in the park, evidence 
gathering will continue.  

 Obj E/H: Asset Management capacity (Ref: 23/24E) 
Ongoing prioritisation of work being managed and recruitment is being prioritised, 
risk will remain until vacancy is filled.  

 Aim 3: Active Travel England Project delivery & development risk (Ref: 
24/25J) 
A cross-department service team has been created with Planning HofS oversight. 
The ATE project is progressing within expected delivery parameters.  

 Obj A: Planning enforcement backlogs (Ref: 23/24J) 
Overall number of outstanding cases reduced from 640 (end March 23) to 528 
(end March 24). Enforcement backlog work continues.  

 Aim 4: Local Plan review delay (Ref: 23/24G) 
Still waiting for new local plan regulations to be produced and the overall process 
to be clarified, however the current workflow is continuing and overall project 
delivery will be adjusted to suit.  

 One risk removed completely: 

 Obj G: NPMP and Authority Action Plan delivery risks (Ref: 23/24B) 
The Information Manager post has been disestablished and the Strategy and 
Performance Team restructured to ensure capacity at the required levels of 
responsibilities.  

 
 

4 Recommendations 
 
1. The digital Authority Progress Plan Report (Decile 3) 2024/25 is approved. 
2. The Corporate risk register summary (Decile
[...]
 delegation 
was granted to the Chief Executive of the Authority to approve Statements of 
Common Ground, subject to consulting with the Chair of the Authority and the Chair 

Page 44



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
8th November 2024 

 

 

of Planning before doing so, with the Members being informed of the Statements of 
Common Ground as they are agreed (Minute reference 67/19). 

3.3 In this context, and at the time of writing, the new SoCG had not yet been signed. 
Officers are liaising with counterparts at Sheffield City Council in order to finalise the 
text and arrange the sign off process for the new SoCG in accordance with our 
protocol. An update on progress will be provided at the Authority meeting.  

 
4. Recommendations 

 
1. That the summary of the terms of the new Sheffield Plan Local Authorities 

Statement of Common Ground outlined in this report be noted. 
2. That the continuing work of officers to sign up to the Sheffield Plan Local 

Authorities Statement of Common Ground on behalf of the Peak District 
National Park Authority be noted; and 

3. That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning to finalise and approve the 
Mitigation Delivery Plan on behalf of the Authority. 

 
5. Corporate Implications 

 
a. Legal 

Pursuant to section 33A of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (applied 
by section 4A of the Town and Country Planning Act 199), Sheffield City Council and 
the Authority have a duty to co-operate with each other in relation to the planning of 
sustainable development, particularly in relation to the preparation of development 
plan or other local development documentation.  In addition, paragraphs 24 to 27 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework places a duty on local planning authorities to 
co-operate with each other to address strategic issues relevant to their areas. 
 

b. Financial  
No direct implications. Officers are hopeful the interventions sought from this process 
will influence the operation of future Community Infrastructure Levies derived from 
development in the Sheffield Local Plan area. Detailed will be secured through the 
planned mitigation delivery plan. This could provide a stream of funding which would 
directly mitigate recreational impacts, e.g. through improvements to footpaths, gates, 
styles, signage, etc. 
 

c. National Park Management Plan and Authority Plan 
Signing up to the agreement supports the partnership approach to recreation 
management outlined in the NPMP.  
 

d. Risk Management 
Once established the principles and recognition of visitor impact arising from 
neighbouring strategic plans can be replicated across other cross boundary plans as 
they emerge. The report also describes a further process and time for agreeing the 
detail of a mitigation delivery plan, so officers are confident we can secure an 
appropriate and sound mechanism for future management. 
 

e. Net Zero 
 

The agreement strengthens the ability for users of the National Park to participate via 
active travel means as opposed to use of private vehicle. Well managed and 
sustainable access to the National Park will support our aims to reduce carbon. 
 

 
 

Page 45



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
8th November 2024 

 

 

6. Background papers (not previously published) 
 None 

 
7. Appendices 

None 
 

Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 
 
Brian Taylor, Head of Planning, 31/10/2024  

Page 46



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
8 November 2024 

 
11.   BOARDROOM APPRENTICE PROGRAMME 

 
1. Purpose  

For Members to consider the opportunity for the Authority to become a Host Board as 
part of the Boardroom Apprentice programme.  Becoming part of the programme may 
help the Authority to increase diversity of its membership. 
 

2. Context 

2.1 The Boardroom Apprentice scheme is a 12 month board learning, development and 
placement programme which aims to give interested persons practical experience of 
what being 
[...]
g papers before meetings and afterwards to consider their 
participation in and experience of the meeting, together with regular reviews of how 
the placement is working for both the apprentice and the host. 

2.6 Due to the timescales of the programme for prospective hosts to apply to take part 
during 2025 an application has already been made for the Peak District NPA subject 
to confirmation by the Authority.  As part of the Host application we have stated that 
we are looking to have an increased diversity and inclusivity of Members and to have 
a wider diversity of skills and knowledge available to us.  If the Authority decides not 
to support the application it will be withdrawn. 
 

3. Proposals 

3.1 It is proposed that the Authority supports the application to become a host board for a 
Board Room Apprentice for 2025.  If the Authority is matched with a suitable 
apprentice the Authority would also need to agree to support the apprentice by 
inviting them to attend all Authority and Programmes and Resources Committee 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
8 November 2024 

 
meetings as a non-voting Member, by providing a Boardroom Buddy (mentor) and by 
paying travel expenses incurred by the Apprentice for attending the meetings. 

3.2 It is not proposed to invite the Apprentice to Planning Committee meetings, even 
without voting rights, as they would not be a Member appointed by official process 
and would not have taken part in our Planning training for Members so there could be 
more risk relating to decisions made by the Planning Committee.   

 
4. Recommendations 

 
1. That the application to become a Host Board for a Boardroom Apprentice for 

2025 is agreed. 
 

2. That it is agreed to support any matched Apprentice by inviting them to attend 
meetings of the Authority and the Programmes and Resources Committee as a 
non-voting member. This is subject to satisfactory completion of a 
Memorandum of Understanding, signing up to the Members Code of Conduct, 
compliance with Standing Orders and completion of a register of interests. 
 

3. That a Member is selected as a Boardroom Buddy to mentor any matched 
Apprentice. 
 

4. That any matched Apprentice would be eligible to claim for the payment of 
travel and subsistence allowances as set out in Schedule 2 of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme when attending meetings of the Authority, Programmes 
and Resources Committee and any training or other events as necessary is 
agreed. 

 
5. Corporate Implications 

 
a. Legal 

A detailed memorandum of understanding (MOU) would be signed between the Host 
Board and the Boardroom Apprentice. This would be sent to the Host Board in 
advance of the Boardroom Apprentice commencing. The MOU includes an 
information sharing agreement, confidentiality and reflects directly back to the host 
board’s code of practice and standard operating procedures.  The Authority may also 
ask the Apprentice to sign a non-disclosure agreement as they would have access to 
some Authority confidential information as part of their role.  The Apprentice would be 
under the same obligations as Members of the Authority and would be expected to 
sign up to the Authority’s Member Code of Conduct, comply with Standing Orders 
and complete a register of interests. 

b. Financial  
There is no fee for the Authority to become a Host Board however, the Apprentice 
programme encourages the payment of travel expenses for Apprentices so the cost 
of this would vary based on where an Apprentice needed to travel from.  Other costs 
would include provision of an iPad and costs of any extra training or events which the 
Authority may identify as being appropriate for the Apprentice to attend.  Members’ 
costs are usually covered by the Customer and Democratic Support budget so any 
expected increase in costs would need to be considered in budget setting. 
 

c. National Park Management Plan and Authority Plan 
The proposal fits with Objective 8 of the National Park Management plan as a 
possible way for young people and underserved communities to be involved in 
shaping policies.  It also fits with the Authority Plan Objective F to have best practice 

Page 48



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
8 November 2024 

 
governance arrangements in place as a possible way to aid diversity of the 
membership. 

 
d. Risk Management 

There is a risk having a Member not appointed by the usual mechanisms, however 
this is mitigated by the Apprentice not having voting rights at meetings and having a 
Member appointed as a Board Buddy to mentor them.  Also, the Apprentice will be 
required to sign up to the Member Code of Conduct and complete a register of 
interests. 
 

e. Net Zero 
This does not contribute to net zero but may enable wider provision of views on net 
zero proposals by the Authority. 
 

6. Background papers (not previously published) 
None. 

 
7. Appendices 

None. 
 

Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 
 
Ruth Crowder, Customer and Democratic Support Manager, 31 October 2024.  
 
Responsible Officer, Job Title  
Emily Fox, Head of Resources. 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting held on 27 September 2024
	7. Chief Executive Report (PM)
	8. Authority Progress Report - Mid-Year (Decile 3) 24-25
	Appendix 1 - Mid Year 24-25 Corporate Risk Register summary

	9. Local Development Scheme Update
	20241028102128_002775_0003732_PDNPALDSFinal251024

	10. Sheffield City Council Statement of Common Ground (BJT)
	11. Boardroom Apprentice Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 8 November 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

K Smith  
 

Present: 
 

J W Berresford, M Beer, Ms R Bennett, M Buckler, M Chaplin, 
Prof J Dugdale, C Farrell, C Greaves, L Grooby, B Hanley, L Hartshorne, 
I  Huddlestone, D Murphy, A Nash, C O'Leary, K Potter, V Priestley, 
K Richardson, K Rustidge, Dr R Swetnam, S Thompson, Y Witter and 
B Woods 

  
Apologies for absence:  
 

P Brady, A Gregory, A Hart, Mrs G Heath and J Wharmby. 
 

 
89/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2024  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the National Park Authority held on 27 September 
2024 were approved as a correct record subject to an amendment to paragraph 2 in 
Minute No 84/24 to read Sheffield Hunter Centre Archaeological Society instead of 
Sheffield Centre Archaeological Society.   
 
The Authority Solicitor confirmed that the Authority does own the intellectual property 
code for the work discussed under Minute No 84/24 and she would circulate an email to 
Members to confirm the details.   
 
The Chair confirmed that the Aerial Photography Conference referred to in paragraph 2 
of Minute No 84/24 will take place in March 2025.  
 

90/24 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

91/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no members of the public present to make representations to the 
Committee. 
 

92/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 10 
 
Cllr Chaplin declared a prejudicial interest in this item as he is a Member of Sheffield City 
Council. 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 8 November 2024  
 

Page 2 

 

 

93/24 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Chair of the Authority provided the following verbal update to Members:- 

 

 Along with the Deputy Chair he had attended the Buxton Town Team Sustainable 
Travel Conference 

 The Chair had attended the Derbyshire Archaeological Advisory Committee 
where the principal issue discussed was the publication of the Archaeology and 
Conservation in Derbyshire and the Peak District (ACID) magazine which faced 
funding constraints from Derbyshire County Council and some crowd funding had 
been set up to help with the publication costs 

 The Chair had attended the Natural England 75th anniversary event at the 
Houses of Parliament where he spoke to Steve Reed (Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs) 

 The Chair had attended the National Parks England board meeting 

 The Chair had attended the weekly Chairs and Vice-Chairs briefings with the 
Chief Executive 

 The Chair had attended the National Parks Partnership AGM. 
 

The Chair reminded Members about the email previously circulated to them regarding 
the consultation on “Enabling remote attendance and proxy voting at local authority 
meetings”.  Consultation responses should be submitted up to 19th December 2024 and 
Members were encouraged to individually submit their responses.  
   

94/24 CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT (PM)  
 
The Chief Executive mentioned there had been a meeting between National Parks 
England, Steve Reeds and the Special Advisory Team.  It was noted that it is unlikely 
that information will be received regarding what the core grant shall be for the next year 
until January 2025.  
 
The following points were noted: 
 

 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act (LURA) had a new duty for public bodies 
to further National Park purposes.  The guidance from government has been 
slow in publication but hopefully will be available by Christmas 2024.   

 The increase in the employer national insurance contribution is likely to cost the 
Peak District National Park an extra £220,000.  Currently it is unclear if there is 
any dispensation for National Park Authorities.   

 The five National Park missions tie-in with the five missions of the Government.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the report.  
  

95/24 AUTHORITY PROGRESS REPORT - MID-YEAR (DECILE 3) 24-25  
 
The Data Strategy & Performance Officer introduced the report.   
 
It was noted that ‘the negative impact of users’ had been moved into the red risk box of 
the Corporate Risk Register and it was clarified that this was due to the increased 
scrutiny around this issue and the challenge of collecting evidence and finding workable 
solutions within the National Park.  
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 8 November 2024  
 

Page 3 

 

 

The unsuccessful recruitment for the Grant Development and Bid-Writing Officer was 
mentioned.  Whilst the recruitment process is re-run some of the allocated salary shall 
be used to hire a consultant who will help apply for some of the larger grants for the 
Landscape Connections Development.  
 
There was a suggestion that the delivery aim objective D showing a medium term 
balanced budget should probably be amber rather than green and this would be clarified 
with the Finance Manager. 
 
There was a question regarding the delivery of net income targets which is tracking 
slightly below budget and the reasons for this were explained. Some areas are above 
budget e.g. income from carparks whereas some income is below e.g. number of 
planning applications received is lower and also the pre-app advice service was 
suspended for a while (now re-instated) hence no income was generated from this 
service.  
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, were moved, seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. To approve the digital Authority Progress Plan Report (Decile 3) 2024/25 

 
2. To review the Corporate risk register summary (Decile 3) 2024/25 provided 

in Appendix 1 of the report and the status of risks accepted.  
  
 

96/24 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE  
 
The Policy & Communities Team Manager introduced the report. 
 
Some minor amendments have been made to the document to reflect the new timetable 
for the Local Plan Review.   
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the updated Local Development Scheme at Appendix 1 of the 
report.  

  
 

97/24 SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND (BJT)  
 
The Head of Planning introduced the report. 
 
Recommendation 3 was amended to read the following: 
 
“That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair of the 
Authority and Chair of Planning Committee to finalise and approve the Mitigation 
Delivery Plan on behalf of the Authority”.  
 
The recommendations as set out in the report, with the above amendment to 
recommendation 3, were moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 8 November 2024  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the summary of the terms of the new Sheffield Plan Local 
Authorities Statement of Common Ground outlined in the report. 

 
2. To note the continuing work of officers to sign up to the Sheffield Plan 

Local Authorities Statement of Common Ground on behalf of the Peak 
District National Park Authority. 

 
3. To delegate authority to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair 

of the Authority and Chair of Planning Committee to finalise and approve 
the Mitigation Delivery Plan on behalf of the Authority.  

 
 

98/24 BOARDROOM APPRENTICE PROGRAMME  
 
The Customer and Democratic Services Manager introduced the report which requested 
Members to consider the opportunity for the Authority to become a Host Board as part of 
the Boardroom Apprentice programme.  It was noted that provision of a Board Buddy 
(mentor) was a requirement of the scheme and if Members were minded to support the 
proposals then it was suggested that a member of the Programmes and Resources 
Committee would be best placed to support the Apprentice.  If no volunteer comes 
forward then the scheme would not be viable. 
 
There is no expectation that any Boardroom Apprentice would be eligible to become a 
Member at the end of their 12 month apprenticeship.   
 
It was clarified that the apprentice would be able to speak at meetings but unable to 
vote.   
 
11.00am Cllr Hartshorne joined the meeting. 
 
The Members were supportive of this initiative.  The recruitment and selection procedure 
were clarified and the initiative would be promoted through our media channels.  Any 
successful applicant would be subject to the Authority’s Member Code of Conduct. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report with an amendment to recommendation 3 
to read “That a Member from the Programmes and Resources Committee is appointed 
as a Board Buddy to mentor any matched Apprentice”, were moved, seconded, voted on 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the application to become a Host Board for a Boardroom Apprentice 
for 2025 be agreed. 
 

2. To agree to support any matched Apprentice by inviting them to attend 
meetings of the Authority and the Programmes and Resources Committee 
as a non-voting member.  This is subject to satisfactory completion of a 
Memorandum of Understanding, signing up to the Members Code of 
Conduct, compliance with Standing Orders and completion of a register of 
interests.   
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 8 November 2024  
 

Page 5 

 

 

3. That a Member from the Programme and Resources Committee is 
appointed as a Board Buddy to mentor any matched Apprentice. 
 

4. That any matched Apprentice would be eligible to claim for the payment of 
travel and subsistence allowances as set out in Schedule 2 of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme when attending meetings of the Authority, 
Programmes and Resources Committee and any training or other events as 
necessary is agreed.  

  
 

99/24 REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF PROGRAMMES & RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 
VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Programmes and Resources Committee had not met since the last Authority 
Meeting and therefore there was no update at this meeting. 
 

100/24 REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF PLANNING COMMITTEE - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
In the absence of the Chair of Planning Committee the Vice-Chair gave a verbal update 
on the work of the committee. 
 
There has been one planning committee meeting since the last full Authority meeting 
which had only one planning application on the agenda.  
 
The number of new planning applications has dropped possibly due to uncertainties 
surrounding the intentions of the new government and partly due to the complexities of 
the new nature recovery requirement.  
 
The main focus was the quarterly enforcement report.  The committee has requested to 
be informed annually about the number of outstanding and unresolved complaints.  
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 
 

101/24 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDE BODIES - NONE SUBMITTED  
 
No reports had been submitted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.14am. 


